

No. 21-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN HAVEN PREPARATIVE MEETING, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK S. GRUBE
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition	12
I. This Petition for Interlocutory Review Is a Poor Vehicle for Considering the Questions the Petition Seeks to Raise.....	12
A. The Interlocutory Posture of This Case Warrants Denial of the Petition.....	12
B. Several Questions the Petition Seeks to Raise Were Not Raised Below.	13
II. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate a Circuit Split, Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedents, and Is Correct.	20
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>Human Rights Defense Ctr. v. Baxter Cnty. Ark.</i> , 999 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	12-13
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Korte v. Sibelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	13
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	25
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)....	3,11,23,24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	16,24
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	23
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	13
Laws	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	11
